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Accessibility Conformance Report 

WCAG Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4Rev) 

Name of Product/Version: Cambridgepub.com, MyBusinessCourse.com, 
mitpress.ublish.com, Chicagobusinesspress.com 

Report Date: April 2022 

Product Description: eBook, Course Management System, Student and Instructor 
Dashboards 

Contact Information: mbcsupport@cambridgepub.com  

Notes:  

Evaluation Methods Used: Assistive technology products used as part of testing 
included various plug-ins, including: Axe Accessibility, HTML code sniffer, WCAG Audit 
Developer; Microsoft Windows accessibility features, and keyboard-only control. NVDA 
Testing was performed with this assistive technology on Chrome and Firefox on Windows 
10. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
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This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA ( No ) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Supports 

 Alternative text is supplied as part of the platform 
where appropriate and not deemed as decorative. 
Availability of alternative text for some content related 
images may vary by book title. Contact us for more 
information about specific titles.  

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports The platform support synchronized display of 
transcription text. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports The platform support synchronized display of captioned 
text.  

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Partially Supports 
The platform support synchronized display of 
descriptive text however not all videos contain 
descriptive text.  

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Supports Product utilizes semantic markup, separation of 
structure and presentation. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports The DOM ordering accurately reflects the visual order 
and presentation of the information. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) Supports Proper textual identification exists in addition to 
sensory information. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports 
Color contrast is sufficient and is not used as the sole 
means of communicating information within the 
application. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Supports  

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports Labels and tab order are present and consistent. Flash 
and Silverlight are not used in this product. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports No keyboard trap present. Focus can be set and moved 
away from components appropriately. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) Supports  

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Supports Users can complete tasks without unexpected changes 
in content or context that are a result of a time limit.  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Not Applicable Moving, blinking and scrolling content is not present in 
the product. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Not Applicable Flashing content is not present in product 
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Supports Main Navigation Skip Link is enabled 
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports Page titles match the topic or purpose. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports Logical tab ordering exists, the DOM order matches the 
visual order. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports The link text provided describes the purpose of the 
actions. 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)  Not Applicable The platform does not contain any path based or multi-
point functions.  

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)  Not Applicable The platform does not contain any pointer cancellation 
events. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)  Supports The accessible text names of interface components 
match the name of the component.  

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)  Not Applicable The platform contains no motion activated events.  
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports Language is defined as English throughout. 
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports Focus does not initiate changes in context.  

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Supports Submit buttons exist and do support initiation of change 
in context. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports Errors are identified and described to the user in plain 
text via client and server-side validation. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Supports 
Input fields are described sufficiently by labels and 
groups. Labels are position appropriately. Text 
instructions before form exist. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Supports Correct usage of start and end tags with no duplicate ID 
results in well-formed pages. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Supports Correct usage of start and end tags with no duplicate ID 
results in well-formed pages. 
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Not Applicable The platform does allow for live audio or video. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Not Applicable  
All of the information in the video track is already 
provided in the audio track, no audio description is 
necessary. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports All content and platform features are available 
regardless of the user’s device orientation.  

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports Input fields are implemented with autocomplete tokens 
where appropriate. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Supports The platform visual presentation of text meet the 
minimum color contrast ration of 4.5:1. 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports The platform e-reader product supports an auto-zoom 
feature and a 200 percent zoom. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Supports Text is used to convey information rather than images 
of text. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports 
Content can be presented without loss of information 
or functionality, and without requiring scrolling in two 
dimensions.  

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports  User Interface and graphics have a contrast ration of at 
least 3:1 against adjacent colors.  

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports Content has the ability to be set to the prescribed 
metrics without loss of content or functionality. 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only) Supports The platform does not meet the success criteria. 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Supports The platform support multiple methods of navigation 
and search. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports Headings are appropriately descriptive. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Supports Focus indication is utilizing browser defaults or 
appropriately styled focus indication via CSS. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Supports Language is defined utilizing the HTML language 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
attribute and localizations are not currently supported 
in the platform. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports Navigation remains consistent. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports Functional components of the system are consistently 
named. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Supports 
Required fields will give an indication, both 
text and visual of what missing information when they 
are left empty. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Supports 
Required personal and financial data has error 
validation and the capability to review entries before 
saving. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Supports The platform does not meets the success criteria.  
 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated  
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)  (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated  
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated  
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated  
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated  
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated  
 

Legal Disclaimer (Cambridge Business Publishers, LLC) 

The information in this document is subject to change without notice and should not be construed as a commitment by Cambridge 
Business Publishers, LLC or its affiliated companies. Cambridge Business Publishers, LLC assumes no responsibility for any errors that 
may appear in this document. This document contains confidential or proprietary information of Cambridge Business Publishers, LLC 
and its affiliates. This document or any part thereof may not be reproduced in any form without the written permission of Cambridge 
Business Publishers, LLC. © 2022 Cambridge Business Publisher, LLC. All rights reserved. 


